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Def endant - Appel | ant Carol Ruth Bal berdi - Lopez
(Bal berdi - Lopez) appeal s the January 24, 2000 judgnent of the
circuit court of the second circuit, the Honorable Artem o Baxa,
judge presiding, that convicted her of (Count One) robbery in the
first degree, in violation of Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS)
§ 708-840(1)(b)(ii) (1993); (Count Two) carrying or use of a
firearmin the conm ssion of a separate felony, in violation of
HRS 8§ 134-6(a) (1993 & Supp. 2000); and (Count Three) prohibited
possession of firearmamunition, in violation of HRS § 134-7(b)
(1993 & Supp. 2000). The sane judgnment convicted her of four
traffic offenses: (Count Four) speeding, (Count Six) failure to
keep registration in the vehicle, (Count Eight) fraudul ent
| icense plates, and (Count Ni ne) fal se safety check.
Bal ber di - Lopez does not appeal her convictions and sentences for

those four traffic offenses. Two other traffic charges in the
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ni ne-count indictnment, (Count Five) driving without a |icense and
(Count Seven) driving without no-fault insurance, were di sm ssed
with prejudice pursuant to a notion filed by the State.

Wth respect to the first three counts of the
i ndi ctment, Bal berdi-Lopez was sentenced to an extended term of
life inprisonment with the possibility of parole in each of
Counts One and Two, and to an extended term of twenty years of
i nprisonnment in Count Three, all prison ternms to run
concurrently.

On appeal , Bal berdi-Lopez contends that the circuit
court erred by (1) denying her notion to dismss the grand jury
indictrment; (2) admitting at trial evidence of prior bad acts;

(3) providing inproper jury instructions; and (4) failing to

di sm ss the robbery charge, because it was an included offense of
the charge of carrying or use of a firearmin the conm ssion of a
separate felony.

Because Bal berdi - Lopez does not appeal her convictions
and sentences for Counts Four, Six, Ei ght and N ne of the
indictment, we affirmthem For the follow ng reasons, we vacate
her convictions and sentences for Counts One through Three of the

indictnent and renmand for a new trial.



I. Background.
A. Factual History.

On July 17, 1999, just after seven p.m, Bal berdi-Lopez
dropped her boyfriend, Antonio Loneli Ramrez (Ramrez), off at
the Paia Pit Stop (Pit Stop), then drove down the street a ways
bef ore turning around. As Bal berdi-Lopez drove away, Ramirez
wal ked into the Pit Stop and robbed the store.

In the course of the robbery, Ramrez threatened the
store’s owner, Patricia Cabanting (Patricia), with a gun --
cocking it in an attenpt to inspire her to enpty the cash
register faster. After determ ning that he had nost of the noney
fromthe register, Ramrez wal ked out of the store’s front door,
toward the street.

Whil e Ranmirez was robbing the Pit Stop, Bal berdi-Lopez
had turned her white BMNV around and was driving very slowy back
toward the Pit Stop. A witness testified that the car | ooked
like it was “creeping up” the road. Wthout pulling over to the
side of the road, Bal berdi-Lopez stopped the car in the street
fronting the Pit Stop

Wtnesses then saw Ranmirez |eave the store in a
crouchi ng position, approach the car, and junp into it. The car
did not, however, speed off after collecting its passenger.
Instead, it started up the street as though its occupants had

done not hi ng wr ong.



Shortly thereafter, Bal berdi-Lopez spotted a police
vehi cl e and sped up. She then led the police on a high speed
chase through Paia s narrow, w nding roads, until she was faced
with a police roadblock and was forced to stop. Bal berdi-Lopez
and Ramirez |left the car upon police command, and were taken into
cust ody.

| medi ately after taking the couple into custody, the
police searched the white BMN with Bal berdi-Lopez’s consent. In
the back seat, the police recovered a floral print cloth bag
cont ai ni ng rubber gloves, an ammunition tray and forty-nine
rounds of .380 caliber ammunition, brand name “CCl.” The police
al so found Bal berdi -Lopez’s nane printed by hand in permanent ink
on an interior pocket of the cloth bag.

While in custody at the scene, Bal berdi-Lopez told the
police that they had the wong people. Bal berdi-Lopez explai ned
that as she and Ramirez were driving along, they were stopped by
a stranger in the road, who threatened themw th a gun, junped
into their car and ordered themto take himaway fromthe store
he had robbed. According to Bal berdi-Lopez, the nystery man
junped out of the car sonetine before the white BMVN commenced its
hi gh speed flight fromthe police.

The police searched the roadsi de of the street
Bal berdi - Lopez had driven after retrieving Ramrez fromthe Pit

Stop. The itens recovered included, anong other things, the bag



containing the stolen noney, a Walther PPK sem automatic pi stol
| oaded with CCI .380 caliber amunition, and a bl ue-green fl annel
shirt that matched wi tnesses’ description of the robber’s shirt.
At trial, Balberdi-Lopez’s daughter, Mycis, testified that the
flannel shirt bel onged to her nother.

Three days after the Pit Stop robbery, the police
searched the house Bal berdi -Lopez shared with Ramirez and Myci s.
During this search, the police seized drug paraphernalia fromthe
bedroom used by Bal berdi -Lopez and Ramrez and a display tray
hol di ng an assortnment of rings — with the store tags still
attached — from Mycis’s bedroom The police also | earned that
Bal berdi - Lopez sonetinmes stored itens in her daughter’s room

On July 23, 1999, Bal berdi-Lopez was indicted for
robbery in the first degree, carrying or use of a firearmin the
commi ssion of a separate felony, and possession of firearm
ammuni tion by a convicted felon, anong ot her charges.
B. Procedural History.

1. Grand jury proceedi ngs.

On Novenber 3, 1999, Bal berdi-Lopez noved to “di sm ss
[the] indictnment due to the inconpetency of the evidence before
the grand jury, and prosecutorial msconduct[.]” In relevant
part, Bal berdi-Lopez clained that the grand jury was not fair and

inmpartial in returning its indictnent because of the follow ng



coments made by a grand juror before the presentation of
evi dence:

A GRAND JUROR: Wait a m nute. I may know a
Carol Lopez.

Is she -- | used to work in the prison, and was
she a sentenced felon? Because | was her counsel or,
if this is the same one.

A GRAND JUROR: Yeah. I knew her before. Last
sunmer | worked at Maui -- MCCC

STATE: Do you feel that you can fairly and
impartially continue to sit on this matter?

A GRAND JUROR: Probably. There was an incident
where she called our home, and | was kind of concerned
because of Mafia ties, so | would rather be excused

The prosecutor excused the grand juror.

Bal berdi - Lopez took specific issue with the
continuation of the grand jury proceedi ngs, despite the grand
juror’s comments. In short, she argued that “the State of
Hawai ‘i either knew, or should have known the conmments by the
grand juror . . . caused a situation where the grand jury panel
could not be fair and inpartial.”

On Novenber 12, 1999, after hearing argunment on the
nmotion to dismss, the circuit court denied the notion, ruling,
in pertinent part, that “perhaps it mght as well the juror,
because of what she knew, excused herself, and | do not see any
prejudice in that.” The court found that the charges were
supported by “anple” evidence, and that “there is no basis for

the dismssal.”



2. Evidentiary issues at trial.

In the defense case, Ramirez testified that
Bal berdi - Lopez had no idea he intended to rob the Pit Stop: *“She
don’t have anything to do with it.” He also testified that he
took her bag fromtheir bedroomthat day and used it to carry the
anmunition. He told the jury that he nmade up the story
Bal berdi - Lopez told the police imedi ately after her arrest, that
“I told her what to say.” Ramrez professed his [ove for
Bal berdi - Lopez: “Did you say |love her? Yes, | do.”

The State thereupon sought to prove Bal berdi-Lopez’s
know edge and intent regarding the Pit Stop robbery by
i ntroduci ng rebuttal evidence of other crines in which she was an
al l eged co-conspirator with Ramrez. Specifically, the State
sought adm ssion of evidence showi ng that on February 21, 1999,
t he coupl e had worked together to steal refund noney from Kmart
for two television sets and two pillows, and that Bal berdi-Lopez
had been convicted for her role in that theft.? In addition, the
St ate sought to adduce evi dence of a suspected July 2, 1999
jewelry store burglary that netted the still-tagged rings
recovered from M cis’s bedroom At the tine of trial, the
burglary was still under investigation, and neither Ram rez nor

Bal ber di - Lopez had been charged with the crine.

v Bal berdi - Lopez was convicted in October 1999 for her role in the
February 21, 1999 theft of the refund noney from Kmart. Her partner,
Antonio Lomeli Ramrez (Ramrez), was awaiting trial for the Kmart theft at
the time of Balberdi-Lopez’s trial for the Pit Stop robbery.
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Over Bal berdi-Lopez’s objection, the circuit court

deci ded:
Okay. I will, however, rule that in view of the
fact that the witness now, [Ramrez], has testified to
the effect that -- to the effect that he has

exoner ated [ Bal berdi -Lopez] for the robbery and any
related firearms offense in this case, and that the
defense has made [ Bal berdi-Lopez’s] intent and

knowl edge as primary issues in this case, the State
must now show facts from which the jury may infer that
[ Bal berdi - Lopez] knew of Ramirez’'s crimnal
activities, and that she and [Ram rez] were
co-conspirators in the fel onies.

Because of the total exoneration that the
wi t ness has made of [Bal berdi-Lopez] in this case,
there appears to be strong need now for the
evidence -- for the State to show that in fact
[ Bal berdi - Lopez] knew of what was happening at the
time of the offenses presently against
[ Bal berdi - Lopez] and [Ram rez].

So in that case, the Court is going to allow the
presecution in rebuttal to be able to show that
[ Bal berdi - Lopez] and [Ram rez] were co-participants or
conspirators on the cases that have been argued upon
that -- | amreferring to the alleged burglary and the
theft at Kmart.

This is to show not only intent and know edge
and so on, but also to show that there had in fact
been a conspiracy going on between [Bal berdi-Lopez]
and [Ram rez].

As is stated in the -- as stated by the Court in
the case of [State v.] Renon[,] [73 Haw. 23, 828 P.2d
1266 (1992)] cited by the State in its menmorandum it
says:

“Even where the acts are those of
the defendant hinself and are not within
the specifications of the indictnment,
adm ssibility can still be justified on
the ground that the evidence is offered to
prove the operation of the conspiracy, not
to prove the character of the accused. I'n
ot her words, the explanatory construct is
not the one whose use is forbidden by
[ Hawai i Rul es of Evidence (HRE)] Rule
404(b).”

In conclusion, the court stated, “There is no question that there

is prejudice, but that is not the issue. The question is whether
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the need for the evidence is here, whether the need for it

overwei ghs the prejudice.” Wereupon the prosecutor asked, “[Il]s
the Court finding also that when you indicate that need strongly
overwei ghs the prejudice, are you also making the finding that

t he probative val ue outwei ghs the prejudicial?” The court

responded, “Yes. | have not said that, but I — that is ny —
that is ny decision. . . . And | have done the proper bal ancing
here.” Hence, the State was allowed to question Ramrez and

Bal berdi - Lopez about their theft from Kmart and her conviction of
that crinme, and about the rings seized during the search of their
house.? Further, the State called in rebuttal a Kmart enpl oyee
to testify about the Kmart theft, and two police officers to
testify about the jewelry store burglary and its proceeds -- the

stol en rings.

2 We observe that the State adduced evidence, in its case-in-chief,
of Ramirez’'s and Bal berdi-Lopez’s alleged use of illegal drugs in the form of
police testinony about the seizure of a residue-laden glass pipe fromthe
coupl e’s bedroom Bal berdi - Lopez did not object to the adm ssion of this
evi dence.

The State prem sed its argunment for the adm ssion of the previous
crimes -- the Kmart theft and the jewelry store burglary -- on the theory that
these were part of a conspiracy to support the couple’s drug habit. See
infra. The admi ssion of the evidence about the drug paraphernalia is not,
however, a point on appeal
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3. Jury instructions.

The circuit court gave the followng jury instructions
regardi ng HRS 88 134-6(a)® and 134-7(b),* respectively. 1In
pertinent part:

I NSTRUCTI ON NO. 21

A person commts the offense of Carrying Or Use
of a Firearm While Engaged in the Comm ssion of a
Separate Felony if he/she knowi ngly carries on his/her
person or knowi ngly has within his/her inmmediate
control or intentionally uses or intentionally
threatens to use a firearm while engaged in the
comm ssion of a separate felony, whether the firearm
was | oaded or not, and whether it was operable or not.

There are three material elenments of the offense
of Carrying Or Use of a Firearm While Engaged in the
Commi ssi on of a Separate Fel ony, each of which the
prosecuti on nmust prove beyond a reasonabl e doubt.

These three elements are:
1. That on or about July 17, 1999 in the County

of Maui, State of Hawaii, [Balberdi-Lopez], as a
princi pal and/or acconplice with [Ram rez], carried on

3/ Hawai i Revi sed Statutes (HRS) 8§ 134-6(a) (1993 & Supp. 2000))
provides, in relevant part:

Carrying or use of firearm in the commission of
a separate felony; place to keep firearms; loaded
firearms; penalty. (a) It shall be unlawful for a
person to knowingly carry on the person or have within
the person's immediate control or intentionally use or
threaten to use a firearm while engaged in the
comm ssion of a separate felony, whether the firearm
was | oaded or not, and whether operable or not[.]

4 HRS & 134-7(b) (1993 & Supp. 2000) provides:

Ownership or possession prohibited, when;
penalty.

(b) No person who is under indictment for, or
has wai ved indictment for, or has been bound over to
the circuit court for, or has been convicted in this
State or el sewhere of having commtted a felony, or
any crime of violence, or an illegal sale of any drug
shall own, possess, or control any firearm or
ammunition therefor.
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hi s/ her person or had within his/her immediate control
or used or threatened to use a firearm to wit

a sem -automatic pistol, whether the firearm was | oaded
or not, and whet her operable or not; and

2. That [Bal berdi-Lopez] did so while engaged
in the commi ssion of the separate felony of Robbery in
the First Degree;

3. That [Bal berdi-Lopez] did so knowi ngly, in
the case of carrying on his/her person or having
within his or her immediate control or intentionally,
in the case of using or threatening to use the
firearm

I NSTRUCTI ON NO. 24

A person commts the offense of Prohibited
Possession of Firearm Ammunition if, having been
previously convicted of a felony, he/she
intentionally, knowi ngly, or recklessly owns,
possesses or controls any firearm ammunition

There are three material elenments of the offense
of Prohibited Possession of Firearm Ammunition, each
of which the prosecution nust prove beyond a
reasonabl e doubt.

These three el ements are:

1. That on or about the [(sic)] April 15, 1993
in the County of Maui, State of Hawaili
[ Bal berdi - Lopez] was convicted of commtting a felony;
and

2. That [Bal berdi-Lopez] thereafter, on July
17, 1999, owned, possessed or controlled firearm
anmmuni tion; and

3. That [Bal berdi-Lopez] did so intentionally,
knowi ngly or reckl essly.

The court did not give an included offense instruction
for the robbery in the first degree charge. Bal berdi-Lopez did
not object to the instructions provided by the court.

On Novenber 24, 1999, the jury found Bal berdi-Lopez
guilty as charged on all seven counts under its consideration
including robbery in the first degree, use of a firearmin the

conmi ssion of a separate felony, and prohibited possession of
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firearmamunition by a convicted felon. On January 24, 2000,
the circuit court entered its judgnent. Thereafter,

Bal berdi - Lopez tinmely filed notice of this appeal.

II. Issues Presented.

On appeal, Bal berdi-Lopez argues that the circuit court
committed four reversible errors, two of which she clains were
plain error. First, that the court erroneously denied her notion
to dismss the grand jury indictnent because the grand jury was
unfairly prejudiced by comments of a grand juror. Next, that the
court erred in permtting the State to elicit and adduce evi dence
of her and Ramrez's prior bad acts. Further, that the court’s
jury instructions on HRS 88 134-6(a) and 134-7(b), and its
om ssion of instructions regarding the included of fense of
robbery in the second degree, constituted plain error. Finally,
that the court erred in failing to dismss the robbery in the
first degree charge, because it was an included offense of the
charge of use of a firearmin the conm ssion of a separate
f el ony.

We concl ude that, although the circuit court did not
abuse its discretion in denying Bal berdi-Lopez’s notion to
dism ss the grand jury indictnent, it conmtted reversible error
in admtting the prior bad acts evidence. Although our

conclusion regarding the latter issue is outcone dispositive in
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this appeal, we address sone of the remaining contentions in

order to provide guidance to the parties and the court on renmand.

III. Standards Of Review.

A. Motion to Dismiss the Grand Jury Indictment.

“Atrial court’s ruling on a notion to dismss an
indictnment is reviewed for an abuse of discretion.” State v.
Mendonca, 68 Haw. 280, 283, 711 P.2d 731, 734 (1985) (citation
omtted). “The trial court abuses its discretion when it clearly
exceeds the bounds of reason or disregards rules or principles of
| aw or practice to the substantial detrinent of a party

litigant.” State v. Furutani, 76 Hawai‘i 172, 179, 873 P.2d 51,

58 (1994) (citations and internal quotation marks omtted).
B. Admission of Prior Bad Acts Evidence

Under HRE Rul e 403 (1993) and Rule 404(b) (Supp. 2000),
prior bad act evidence is adm ssible when “it is 1) relevant and

2) nore probative than prejudicial.” State v. Mel ega, 80

Hawai i 172, 183, 907 P.2d 758, 769 (1995) (citations and

I nternal quotation marks omtted). A trial court’s determ nation
whet her evidence is relevant within the neaning of HRE Rul e 401
(1993) is reviewed under the right/wong standard. However, a
trial court’s balancing of the probative value of prior bad act
evi dence agai nst the prejudicial effect of such evidence under
HRE Rul e 403 is reviewed for an abuse of discretion. State v.

Pul se, 83 Hawai‘i 229, 247, 925 P.2d 797, 815 (1996)
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C. Jury Instructions

It is well-settled that “[w hen jury instructions or
the omi ssion thereof are at issue on appeal, the standard of
review i s whether, when read and considered as a whole, the
I nstructions given are prejudicially insufficient, erroneous,

i nconsi stent, or msleading.” State v. Kelekolio, 74 Haw. 479,

514-515, 849 P.2d 58, 74 (1993) (citation omtted).

IV. Discussion.

A. The Grand Jury Indictment.

Bal berdi - Lopez asserts that the grand jury “m ght not
have returned a true bill” but for the grand juror’s comrent
about her call to the juror’s hone and her alleged “Mafia ties.”
Bal berdi - Lopez argues that “[s]uch statenents by a fell ow grand
juror clearly infringed upon the grand jury’ [(sic)] decision
maki ng function.”

Bal berdi - Lopez cites State v. Joao, 53 Haw. 226, 491

P.2d 1089 (1971) for the proposition that,

The test, as set forth in Joao, is whether,
absent the conduct conpl ai ned of, the Grand Jury

“m ght not have returned the [sic] indictment.” The
defense need not prove that the Grand Jury was in fact
so i nfluenced. [ Joao, 53 Haw. at 228, 491 P.2d at
1090]. However, the conduct must be extreme, clearly

infringing on the Grand Jury’s decision-nmaking
function. State v. Pulawa, 62 Haw. 209, 614 P.2d 373
(1980).

Bal berdi - Lopez’ s assunption that Joao is the controlling

precedent notw t hstanding, we determine that the facts of Joao

and those of the instant case are distinguishable.
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I n Joao, the conduct conplained of was that of the
prosecutor. Thus, the Hawai‘i Supreme Court held that

[a] tendency to prejudice may be presumed when, in
presenting cases to the grand jury, the trial court
finds that the prosecutor or his deputies have engaged
in

words or conduct that will invade the

province of the grand jury or tend to

i nduce action other than that which the

jurors in their uninfluenced judgment deem

warranted on the evidence fairly presented
before them

Joao, 53 Haw. at 229, 491 P.2d at 1091 (citations omtted). That
this rule pertains strictly to the conduct of the prosecutor, or
that of his or her deputies, was made patent by the Hawai i

Suprene Court in State v. Chong, 86 Hawai‘ 282, 949 P.2d 122

(1997). In Chong, the suprene court exam ned the “refinenments
of -- and el aborations on -- the Joao analysis,” and thereupon

concluded that “it is not surprising that this court has not
cited to the decision when the circunstances presented on appeal
have not involved prosecutorial overreaching or deceit.” [d. at
288, 949 P.2d at 128 (citations omtted).

Here, the conduct conplained of is an unsolicited
comment made by a grand juror, not by the prosecutor or his or
her deputies. Joao is therefore inapposite. Instead, we
determ ne that, based upon the facts of this case, State v.
Scotl and, 58 Haw. 474, 572 P.2d 497 (1977), is applicable by

anal ogy.
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At issue in Scotland was an i nproper statenent nmade by
a wtness while testifying before the grand jury. 1d. at 475,
572 P.2d at 498. The trial court quashed the indictnent based on
its finding that the subject statenent “had a tendency to

prejudi ce the [defendant] before the grand jury[.]” 1d. In

reversing the trial court’s ruling, the suprenme court initially
observed:

We have held that where sufficient |egal and
competent evidence is presented to a grand jury, the
reception of illegal or inconpetent evidence would not
authorize the court to set aside an indictment if the
remai ni ng | egal evidence, considered as a whole, is
sufficient to warrant the indictment.

Id. at 476, 572 P.2d at 498 (citations omtted). The suprene

court then held that

in proceedi ngs determ ning the validity of an
indictment, the state does not have the burden of
proving that the alleged illegal or inmproper testinony
is not prejudicial; it is the duty of the defendant to
come forward and present a case proving prejudice
“Il']n the absence of proof, the court will not assune
or conjecture, as a matter of fact, that the grand
jury deliberations were so infected as to invalidate

the indictment.” United States v. Hoffa, 205 F.Supp.
710 (S.D.Fl. 1962), cert. denied sub nom. Hoffa v.
Lieb, 371 U.S. 892 (1962). “We rule that a specific

showi ng of prejudice is necessary to make erroneous
the action of the trial judge in refusing to dism ss
the indictment.” Beck v. United States, 298 F.2d 622
627 (2d Cir. 1962), cert. denied 370 U.S. 919 (1962);
United States v. Hoffa, supra.

If the illegal or inmproper testinony clearly
appears to have inproperly influenced the grand jurors
despite the presence of sufficient evidence amounting
to probable cause to indict the defendant, he would be
entitled to a dism ssal. People v. Barbour, 152 M sc.
39, 273 N.Y.S. 788 (1934); see State v. Joao, 53 Haw.
226, 491 P.2d 1089 (1971).

Scot | and, 58 Haw. at 476-477, 572 P.2d at 499.
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Hence, Scotland requires an exam nation of the
controversial statenent in the context of the grand jury record
in order to determ ne whether the statenent “could tend to
prejudi ce the [defendant] in the eyes of the grand jury to the
extent that w thout such a statenent the grand jury woul d not
have returned the indictnment.” 1d. at 477-478, 572 P.2d at 499
(citation omtted).

Al though the statenent in Scotland was nade by a
Wi tness testifying before the grand jury, we believe the rule of
Scot |l and applies likewise to the conmment of the grand juror in
this case. Bal berdi-Lopez argues that “[t] he prejudicial
comment s pai nted Bal berdi -Lopez as a person who took matters into
her own hands and who was dangerous because of Mafia ties.” In
Scotl and, the court determ ned that the statenent at issue was
sinply “a bare conclusion on the part of the w tness, which would
be subject to a notion to strike by defense counsel if it were
elicited at trial.” [1d. at 477, 572 P.2d at 499 (citations
omtted). Here, it is simlarly sheer speculation that the grand
juror’s comment inproperly influenced the other jurors’

i npression of Bal berdi-Lopez, |let alone their decision.

Furthernore, our review of the grand jury transcript
indicates that the allegedly prejudicial coments did not have
any apparent effect on the other grand jurors. None of the
del i berating grand jurors expressed any concern or questions

regardi ng the coment of the excused grand juror. The prosecutor
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called four witnesses who testified to the events of the robbery,
and a final wtness whose testinony verified Bal berdi-Lopez’s

prior conviction as a felon. Hence, because “sufficient |egal

and conpetent evidence [was] presented to [the] grand jury,” id.
at 476, 572 P.2d at 498 (citation omtted), “it wll be presuned
that the indictnent was found as the law directs.” State v.

Apao, 59 Haw. 625, 638, 586 P.2d 250, 259 (1978) (citing State v.
Layton, 53 Haw. 513, 516, 497 P.2d 559, 561-62 (1972)).

Bal berdi - Lopez al so asserts that the absence of any
“cautionary instruction” fromeither the prosecutor or the
i ndependent grand jury counsel constituted reversible error. She
fails, however, to provide any argunment for this assertion.
Thus, we are not obligated to address this assertion. Hawai i
Rul es of Appellate Procedure (HRAP) Rule 28(b)(7) ("Points not
argued may be deened waived.”). Still, assum ng arguendo that
Bal ber di - Lopez presented a nodi cum of argunent, we concl ude that

her assertion is baseless. Cf. Scotland, 58 Haw. at 478, 572

P.2d at 500 (“We know of no rule of |law that mandates the
prosecutor to give to the grand jury an instruction to disregard
i nproper testinony in a case such as the one before us.”).

Bal berdi - Lopez further contends that the “grand jury
m ght not have returned a true bill as it did express sone
concern over the sufficiency of the evidence.” She points to a

juror’s comment during the grand jury proceeding: “W went
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through all of that. W talked about all the different
testimony, and the only problemwe have with this robbery charge
is the gun. W saw — nobody — only one person saw t he gun, and
that person is not on Maui. She is in the Phillipines.” 1In
response to this comment, however, the prosecutor recalled the
police detective who recovered the gun to testify about the
| ocation and circunstances of his discovery of the discarded
weapon. After this testinony, the prosecutor asked the grand
jury whether it had any further questions, and there were none.

Clearly, the sole concern expressed by the grand jury
was allayed by further testinony. In any event, we fail to see
how the grand jury’'s concern about the strength of the evidence
of the gun denonstrates, as the law requires, that the grand jury
was prejudi ced agai nst Bal berdi - Lopez by reason of the excused
juror’s coment.

Al t hough we determi ne that no reversible error occurred
during the grand jury proceedings, the sane is not true for the
proceedi ngs at trial.

B. Admissibility of Prior Bad Acts.

Bal berdi - Lopez argues that she was denied a fair trial
when the circuit court allowed the jury to hear evidence of the
Kmart theft and her conviction for that theft, and evi dence of

her alleged involvenent in the jewelry store burglary. W agree.
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Qur analysis is first directed by HRE Rul e 404(b),
whi ch governs adm ssion of evidence of “other crinmes, wongs,

acts[.]” In pertinent part:

Evi dence of other crimes, wrongs, or acts is not
adm ssible to prove the character of a person in order
to show action in conformty therewith. It may,
however, be adm ssible where such evidence is
probative of another fact that is of consequence to
the determ nation of the action, such as proof of
notive, opportunity, intent, preparation, plan,
knowl edge, identity, nodus operandi, or absence of
m st ake or accident.

Id. Accordingly,

to assess the validity of Defendant’s claim we must
first determ ne, de novo, whether the identified bad
acts were relevant. If we conclude that the evidence
was relevant, we must then deci de whether the circuit
court abused its discretion in determ ning that the

evidence was nore probative than prejudicial. State
v. Maelega, 80 Hawai‘i [172,] 183, 907 P.2d [758,] 769
(1995).

State v. Torres, 85 Hawai‘i 417, 422, 945 P.2d 849, 854 (App.

1997). The latter inquiry involves HRE Rul e 403:

Al t hough rel evant, evidence may be excluded if
its probative value is substantially outweighed by the
danger of unfair prejudice, confusion of the issues,
or m sleading the jury, or by considerations of undue
del ay, waste of time, or needless presentation of
cunul ative evidence

The supreme court has explained the factors pertinent to the
latter inquiry:

“Ii]n deciding whether the danger of unfair prejudice
and the like substantially outweighs the incremental
probative value, a variety of matters nust be

consi dered, including the strength of the evidence as
to the conm ssion of the other crime, the simlarities
bet ween the crimes, the interval of time that has

el apsed between the crimes, the need for the evidence
the efficacy of alternative proof, and the degree to
whi ch the evidence probably will rouse the jury to
overmastering hostility.”
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State v. Castro, 69 Haw. 633, 644, 756 P.2d 1033, 1041 (1988)

(quoting EW Cdeary, MCormck on Evidence 8§ 190 (3d ed. 1984)

(footnote omtted)) (internal block quote format omtted;
brackets in the original).

Here, the court ruled that the prior bad acts were
adm ssi bl e evi dence because they were relevant to proof of
Bal berdi - Lopez’ s knowl edge and intent, and to proof of the
exi stence of a conspiracy in which Bal berdi-Lopez and Ram rez
conspired to maintain their drug habits and lifestyle through
thievery. The court also held that the probative value of the
evi dence outwei ghed its prejudicial inpact.

The other crines at issue in this case consisted of
Bal berdi - Lopez’ s participation in, and subsequent conviction of,
the Knmart theft; and her alleged involvenent in the jewelry store
burglary, that was evidenced solely by the stolen rings recovered
from Myci s’ s bedroom

However, neither of these acts was significantly
probative of whether Bal berdi-Lopez knew Ramirez intended to rob
the Pit Stop, or whether she intended to aid and abet himin that
particul ar instance. Moreover, it is |less than arguable that the
prior bad acts were relevant on the ground that they showed a
conspi racy enconpassing the two previous crinmes and the Pit Stop
r obbery.

Because Bal berdi -Lopez was tried as an acconplice in

the robbery and in the use of the gun in the conmm ssion of that
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robbery, the question whether she intended to aid and abet
Ramrez was certainly a fact of consequence. HRS § 702-222(1)(b)
(1993) (“A person is an acconplice of another person in the

comm ssion of an offense if: (1) Wth the intention of pronoting
or facilitating the comm ssion of the offense, the person:

(b) Aids or agrees or attenpts to aid the other person in

pl anning or committing it[.]”). Moreover, Ramirez’s testinony
clai mng that Bal berdi-Lopez had no idea that he intended to rob
the Pit Stop placed her know edge of his crimnal intent squarely
at issue.

In adm tting evidence of the previous crines, the court
reasoned that the State should be able to use the evidence to
show t hat Bal berdi -Lopez and Ramrez were co-conspirators in the
alleged jewelry store burglary and in the Kmart theft, thereby
proving by inference the former’s know edge and intent in the Pit
Stop robbery. Therein lies the court’s error. Insofar as a
conspiracy contenpl ates the existence of a crimnal enterprise,
the State offered no plausi bl e evidence or argunment denonstrating
that the three crimes were commonly connected in any way to an
overall plan. Absent such a connection, the State was left with
what were three discrete crines, and the only significant
probative value of the previous two was to show Bal berdi - Lopez’s
propensity to steal, “the very inference [HRE] Rul e 404 was neant

to prohibit.” State v. Penberton, 71 Haw. 466, 473, 796 P.2d 80,

83 (1990) (concluding that the adm ssion of the defendant’s prior
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bad act “was not relevant for any purpose perm ssible under [HRE
Rul e] 404(b) and could only prejudi ce Defendant by show ng
Def endant’ s propensity towards provoking fights with a knife”).
Id.

However, assum ng arguendo that evidence of the
previous crinmes had increnental relevance for purposes other than
to show propensity, HRE Rul e 403 poses an insurnountable hurdle

for the State, because

the introduction of such evidence can hardly be
justified on the basis of need or the inefficacy of
alternative proof. For there was much more from which
an inference of intentional conduct could be drawn in
the evidence of the offense for which the defendant
was being tried.

Castro, 69 Haw. at 644, 756 P.2d at 1042. The State, in fact,
summed up the evidence adduced in its case-in-chief during the

hearing on the admssibility of the prior bad acts, thus:

[Ramirez] had to put clothes on, put her clothes on
He had to get his -- her floral bag and put stuff in
there, and presumably get it into the car somehow, get
her to drive the car, get her to drive the car to
Pai a, drive up the street, down the street, stop the

car, get out, wait for sone -- for the place to be
clear, go in, do the deed, conme out, get in the car
drive up the hill, engage in a high speed chase, throw
away evidence, and then finally tell a lie to the
police.

Hence, notw thstanding the State’ s strenuous argunent that
Ramrez’'s testinony gave rise to a great need for the other
crinmes evidence in order to show Bal berdi -Lopez’s knowl edge and
intent, and the circuit court’s apparent acceptance of that

argunent, the argunment is belied by the record.
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Wrse, the strength of the evidence connecting
Bal berdi - Lopez to the jewelry store burglary was tenuous at best.
The stolen rings were found in Mycis’s bedroom That
Bal ber di - Lopez used the room for storage on occasi on does not
necessarily link her, directly or inferentially, to the rings,
| et alone the burglary, without nore. |In addition, aside from
the act of theft, the simlarities between the burglary and the
robbery are few and far between: there is no indication
what soever that Bal berdi-Lopez schened with Ram rez, or assisted,
in the burglary of the jewelry store, and there is also no
i ndi cation that a gun was i nvol ved.

O course, her conviction for the Kmart theft |eaves no
doubt about Bal berdi-Lopez’s participation, with Ramrez, in that
crime. However, her participation wwth Ramrez in the Kmart
theft has a nmere increnental relevance to this case that is
virtual Iy indistinguishable from propensity.

We concl ude that the prejudi ce engendered by adm ssion
of evidence of the previous crinmes clearly substantially
out wei ghed its probative value, HRE Rule 403, and that the
circuit court abused its discretion in admtting it.

C. Harmless Error.

Bal ber di - Lopez contends that vacatur of her convictions
is warranted because of the erroneous adni ssion of the other

crimes evidence. | nasmuch as we conclude, supra, that the
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circuit court erred in admtting the evidence, we nust determ ne
whet her adm ssion of the evidence was harn ess beyond a

reasonabl e doubt . If it was not, we nust vacate the convictions.

[El]rror is not to be viewed in isolation and

consi dered purely in the abstract. It must be

exam ned in the light of the entire proceedi ngs and
given the effect which the whole record shows it to be
entitled. In that context, the real question becones
whet her there is a reasonable possibility that error

m ght have contributed to conviction

State v. Heard, 64 Haw. 193, 194, 638 P.2d 307, 308 (1981)

(citations omtted). “If there is such a reasonable possibility
in acrimnal case, then the error is not harm ess beyond a
reasonabl e doubt, and the judgnment of conviction on which it may
have been based nust be set aside.” Pulse, 83 Hawai‘ at 248,
925 P.2d at 816 (citations and internal block quote format
omtted).

Upon review of the entire record, we are not convinced
that the error in this case was harm ess beyond a reasonabl e
doubt. The circuit court’s error allowed the State to wield the
“evidential harpoon” of “irrelevant references to prior arrests,

convictions, or inprisonment[.]”% State v. Kahinu, 53 Haw. 536,

549, 498 P.2d 635, 643 (1972) (citations omtted). And wield it
the State did. The State not only cross-exam ned Bal berdi - Lopez

about the other crines, but it called as rebuttal w tnesses the

o The adverse ruling forced Bal berdi-Lopez to take the unusual step
of acknow edgi ng, during direct exam nation, that Ramrez had given Mycis the
rings, and that she was convicted for her role in the Kmart theft, in order to

blunt the effect of the “evidential harpoon.”

-25-



Kmart | oss control manager, the police officer who seized the
rings fromMycis’s bedroom and the police detective
investigating the jewelry store burglary. The wi tnesses were
called for the sole purpose of testifying about the Kmart theft
and the jewelry store burglary. Further, the other crines
evidence figured largely in the State’ s cl osing argunent.

It hardly taxes the inmagination to envision the jurors
retiring to deliberate, with the notion sunk deep in their m nds,
that “if she did it before, she did it again.” Hence, there was
nore than a reasonable possibility that the erroneously admtted
evi dence allowed the jury to consider the inpermssible --

Bal berdi - Lopez’ s propensity to act in conformance with her bad
character, thereby contributing to her convictions. Accordingly,
we cannot say that the adm ssion of the evidence was harnl ess
beyond a reasonabl e doubt, and we nust therefore vacate

Bal berdi - Lopez’ s convictions and sentences in the first three
counts of the indictnent and remand for a new trial thereon.

D. Other Matters.

W address several of the other points on appeal in
order to provide guidance to the circuit court and the parties on
r emand.

The circuit court’s jury instructions on the materi al
el ements of HRS § 134-6(a) (carrying or use of a firearmin the

commi ssion of a separate felony) were not erroneous. The
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alternative possessory offense was nodified by a generally
appl i cabl e knowi ng state of mnd which, while not in strict

conpliance with State v. Jenkins, 93 Hawai‘i 87, 110 & 111-12,

997 P.2d 13, 37 & 38-39 (2000), was neverthel ess not prejudicial
to Bal berdi-Lopez. 1d. (the act of possession or carrying
requires, at the very least, a knowi ng state of mnd).

By the sane token, the State concedes, Anended
Answering Brief at 32, and we agree, that the court’s jury
instructions on the material elenments of HRS § 134-7(b)
(prohi bited possession of a firearmby a convicted felon) were
erroneous, and therefore reversible error, because they nodified
the act of possession with a reckless state of mnd, sonething
only permssible with respect to the attendant circunstance of
the nature of the object. Jenkins, 93 Hawai‘i at 110 & 111-12,
997 P.2d at 37 & 38-39.

Finally, the court was not required to sua sponte
dism ss the robbery in the first degree charge. It was not an
i ncluded of fense of the charge of carrying or use of a firearmin
the conm ssion of a separate felony. Balberdi-Lopez relies on

State v. Vanstory, 91 Hawai ‘i 33, 48-49, 979 P.2d 1059, 1074-75

(1999), for the proposition that “when Robbery in the First
Degree is the separate felony alleged in a Carrying or Use of
Firearmin the Comm ssion of a Separate Fel ony charge, upon

conviction, the Robbery in the First Degree charge nust be

-27-



di sm ssed.” However, the State correctly points out that
Vanstory has been effectively overruled by 1999 Haw. Sess. L. Act
12, that amended HRS 8 134-6(e) to read, in relevant part, as
fol |l ows:

Carrying or use of firearm in the commission of
a separate felony; place to keep firearms; loaded
firearms; penalty.

(e) A conviction and sentence under subsection
(a) or (b) shall be in addition to and not in |lieu of
any conviction and sentence for the separate felony;
provi ded that the sentence inposed under subsection
(a) or (b) may run concurrently or consecutively with
the sentence for the separate felony.

The crimes charged in this case occurred on July 17, 1999. Act
12 took effect on April 13, 1999, and is therefore controlling.
Thus, Bal berdi-Lopez was properly convicted of and sentenced for

bot h of f enses.

V. Conclusion.

For the forgoing reasons, we affirmin part and vacate
in part the January 24, 2000 judgnent. W affirmthe convictions
and sentences under Counts Four, Six, Ei ght and N ne of the

indictnent. W vacate the convictions and sentences under Counts
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One through Three of the indictnment and remand those counts for a
new trial, consistent with this opinion.

DATED: Honol ul u, Hawaii, August 10, 2001
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